13.1 Declaring that the Defendants conduct is prohibited conduct, in contravention of Section 4(5)a, Section 19 
and Section 65(2)(b) and (c) of the Consumer Protection Act 68 of 2008 (the “CPA”);     

13.2 Directing the Defendants to refund the Fourth Plaintiff, the KZN Growth Fund Trust, the full amount of 
R74 150.00 (seventy four thousand and one hundred and fifty rand) being the total amount paid by 
the Fourth Plaintiff to the Defendants for the total goods ordered and paid for in full.   

13.3 Interest to be made payable on the amount referred to under 14.2 at the mora rate in terms of the 

Prescribed Rate of Interest Act 53 of 1975.

[...]

The Defendants are declared to have engaged in prohibited conduct in contravening, inter alia, but not 

confined to Section 4(5)(a), Section 15, Section 19(2), Section 47(3) and Section 65(2)(b) and (c) of the 
Consumer Protection Act No 68 of 2008.  

32. The Defendant is ordered to refund the Fourth Plaintiff the full purchase price of R74 150.00 (seventy four 
thousand and one hundred and fifty rand)  being the total amount paid by the Fourth Plaintiff to the 
Defendant for goods and services ordered by the Second Plaintiff.    

33. The Defendant is ordered to pay interest of 11.75 percent per annum on the amount of R74 150.00, 
compounded annually from 15 March 2022 to date of payment both days included .